After the first year, the License Fee shall be increased by three percent (3%) annually.   

c)  Reimbursement for Administrative Costs. Verizon agrees to pay a one-time fee to cover the City’s actual 

administrative and legal costs associated with the review, negotiation, drafting, and revision of this Agreement 

not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).  

d)  One Time Charges.  All one-time charges for reimbursement, make-ready, or other such work shall be 

invoiced by and between the Parties upon completion of the work to which the charges relate.  All such invoices 

are due and payable within thirty (30) days of receipt.